

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC11-697

ROMAN PINO,
Petitioner

v.

THE BANK OF NEW YORK, etc., *et al.*,
Respondents

ON CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL FOR
THE FOURTH DISTRICT OF FLORIDA (Case No. 4D10-378)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE, THE MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION
AND THE FLORIDA BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

BERGER SINGERMAN LLP

Mitchell W. Berger, Fla. Bar No. 311340

Fred O. Goldberg, Fla. Bar No. 898619

Elaine Johnson James, Fla. Bar No. 791709

350 East Las Olas Boulevard, Suite 1000

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

Telephone: (954) 525-9900

Facsimile: (954) 523-2872

mberger@bergersingerman.com

fgoldberg@bergersingerman.com

ejames@bergersingerman.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. IMPEDING A MORTGAGEE’S RIGHT TO DISMISS VOLUNTARILY WOULD CAUSE ECONOMIC TURMOIL AND WOULD BE CONTRARY TO PUBLIC POLICY	4
II. TO MAINTAIN HARMONY IN THE APPLICATIONS OF FLA. R. CIV. P. 1.420 AND 1.540, THE CERTIFIED QUESTION SHOULD BE ANSWERED IN THE NEGATIVE.....	7
A. Rule 1.540 Does Not Apply to a Voluntary Dismissal Without Prejudice.....	9
B. Reopening a Case to Sanction a Party for Conduct of Counsel Is Inappropriate and Unnecessary	11
III. BECAUSE BNY MELLON HELD PINO’S NOTE, AS A MATTER OF LAW, THE ASSIGNMENT WAS IRRELEVANT TO BNY MELLON’S STANDING TO FORECLOSE.....	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Am. Bank of the S. v. Rothenberg,
598 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992).....18

Aoude v. Mobil Oil Corp.,
892 F.2d 1115 (1st Cir. 1989).....13

Bank of New York Trust Co., v. Rodgers,
2012 WL 126572 (Fla. 3d DCA Jan. 18, 2012)18

Bevan v. D’Alessandro,
395 So. 2d 1285 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981).....7

Blackford v. Westchester Fire Ins. Co.,
101 F. 90 (8th Cir. 1900)17

Bridge v. Ames Capital Corp.,
2010 WL 3834059 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 29, 2010)17

Chemical Residential Mortgage v. Rector,
742 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)16

Coastal Petroleum Co., v. Mobil Oil Corp.,
583 So. 2d 1022 (Fla. 1991)6

CPI Mfg. Co., Inc. v. Industrias St. Jack’s,
870 So. 2d 89 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....10

Delgado v. J. Byrons, Inc.,
877 So. 2d 822 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....10

Deutsche Bank National Trust Co. v. Tony Lippi,
2012 WL 162023 (Fla. 5th DCA Jan. 20, 2012) 13, 14, 16, 17, 18

Fryzel v. Mortgage Elec. Registration Sys.,
No. 10-352M (D.R.I. Jun. 10, 2011)17

Glynn v. First Union Nat’l Bank,
912 So. 2d 357 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....9

Hialeah Hotel, Inc. v. Woods,
778 So. 2d 314 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....9

Hollifield v. Renew & Co., Inc.,
18 So. 3d 616 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)9

<i>Ifert v. Miller</i> , 138 B.R. 159 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1992)	18
<i>In Re Amendments to the Fla. Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , 44 So. 3d 555 (Fla. 2010)	14
<i>In re Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems (MERS) Litigation</i> , 2011 WL 4550189 (D. Ariz. Oct. 3, 2011).....	17
<i>In re Perretta</i> , 2011 WL 6305552 (Bankr. D.R.I. Dec. 16, 2011)	18
<i>Johns v. Gillian</i> , 184 So. 140 (Fla. 1938)	16
<i>Kozel v. Ostendorf</i> , 629 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1993)	13
<i>Kriegel v. Mortg. Electronic</i> , 2011 WL 4947398 (R.I. Super. Oct 13, 2011)	18
<i>Liu v. T&H Machine, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Livonia Props. Holdings, L.L.C. v. 12840-12976 Farmington Rd. Holdings</i> , 717 F. Supp. 2d 724 (E.D. Mich. 2010)	17
<i>MERS v. Azize</i> , 965 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	16
<i>Miller v. Fortune Insurance Co.</i> , 484 So. 2d 1221 (Fla. 1986)	10
<i>Olson v. Iacometti</i> , 533 P.2d 1360 (Nev. 1975).....	18
<i>Peterson v. GMAC Mortg., LLC</i> , 2011 WL 5075613 (D. Mass. Oct. 25, 2011)	17
<i>Philogene v. ABN Amro Mortgage Group</i> , 948 So. 2d 45 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	16
<i>Pino v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 57 So. 3d 950 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011).....	7, 10, 13, 14
<i>Randle-Eastern Ambulance Service, Inc. v. Vasta</i> , 360 So. 2d 68 (Fla. 1978)	7, 8
<i>Riggs v. Aurora Loan Services, LLC</i> , 36 So. 3d 929 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	9

<i>Rogan v. Bank One</i> , 457 F.3d 561 (6th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Select Builders of Florida, Inc. v. Wong</i> , 367 So. 2d 1089 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979).....	11
<i>Service Experts, LLC v. Northside Air Conditioning & Electrical Serv., Inc.</i> , 56 So. 3d 26 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010).....	11
<i>Serviedo v. US Bank N.A.</i> , 46 So. 3d 1105 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	17
<i>Taylor v. Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 36 Fla. L. Weekly D2448 (Fla. 2d DCA Nov. 9, 2011)	16
<i>Taylor v. Martell</i> , 893 So. 2d 645 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	13
<i>WM Specialty Mortgage, LLC v. Salomon</i> , 874 So. 2d 680 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	16
<i>Wolf v. Federal Nat. Mortg. Ass'n</i> , 2011 WL 5881764 (W.D. Va. Nov. 23, 2011)	18
<i>Zimmerman v. Nilsson</i> , 363 So. 2d 1130 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978).....	16
 <u>STATUTES AND RULES OF COURT</u>	
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.110(b)	16
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.420.....	4, 6, 7
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.420(a).....	3, 8
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.420(a)(1).....	4, 9
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.540	3, 6, 7, 10, 12, 13, 17
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.540(b)	4, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13
Florida Statutes §57.105	9
Florida Statutes §701.02	22
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
29 Williston on Contracts, §74:50 (4 th ed.).....	18
